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DISTRICT COURT, KIOWA COUNTY, COLORADO

CASE NO. 85CV23

DECREE

RAY W. MCMULLEN, HAROLD HOUGH, EDNA LOUISE HAMMAN, FRANCES
HAMMAN, HELEN E. FITZPATRICK, ALBERTA L. WOELLNER and
FRANCES RICHARDS, Plaintiffs,

vVs.

CEQRGE . -!'303"'&‘39, ALSC. ¥NOWN AS EMIL- WOBLLNER, ALL THE
UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES Of GEORGE E. WOELLNER;
MINNIE A. HOUGH, ALL" THE ~UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES and
LEGATEES OF MINNIE A. HOUGH; EMMA C. HAMMAN, ALL THE UNKNOWN
HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF EMMA C. HAMMAN;. HELEN HAMMAN
MCMULLEN, ALSO KNOWN AS HELEN MCMULLEN, ALSO KNOWN HELEN
HAMMAN, ALL THE UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF
HELEN HAMMAN MCMULLEN; ALBERT G. WOELLNER, ALL THE UNKNOWN
HEIRS, DEVISEES, and LEGATEES OF -ALBERT G. WOELLNER; GEORGIA
L. WOELLNER, ALL THE UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF
GEORGIA L. WOELLNER; LOUISE D, FITZPATRICK, ALL THE UNKNOWN
HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF LOUISE D. FITZPATRICK; LOUIS
WOELLNER, ALL THE UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES and LEGATEES OF
LOUIS WOELLNER; JOHN FITZPATRICK; and ALL THE UNKNOWN
PERSONS WHO CLAIM ANY -INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS
ACTION, Defendants.

THIS CAUSE coming on.to be heard:
THE COURT FINDS:

That each Defendant has been properly served as

required by lav and rule of Cours; thav Larry Stuatler,
Attorney at Law, has been heretofore appointed and appeared
for any and all Defendants’ who are in, or who may be in, or
who may have been ordered to report for induction into, the
military service as defined by the Soldiers' and sailors'
Civil Relief Act of 1940, as Amended; that this is an action
in rem affecting specific real property; that the Court has
jurisdiction of all parties to this action; that the
allegations of the Complaint are true; that every claim made
by said Defendants is unlawful and without right, that no
Defendant herein has any title or interest in or to the
property described hereln or any part thereof.

The Defendant GEORGE E. WOELLNER died testate on March
2, 1930, his last place of residence having been St. Joseph,
Buchanan County, Missouri.

That Exhibit "A" attached to the Complaint, is a true
. copy of the Last Will of George E. Woellner, which was duly
admitted to probate in the Probate Court of the County of
Buchanan, State of Missouri, and which was duly admitted- to
probate in the County Court of Kiowa, State of Colorado, on
May 28, 1953, as a Foreign Will.

That Exhibit "B" attached to the Complaint, is a true
copy of the Order Admlttlng Foreign Will To Probate entered
by the County Court of Kiowa County, State of Colorado on
May 28, 1953, in the Estate of Emil Woellner.

The Defendant George E. Woellner was also known as Emil
Woellner. N .

The persons entitled to receive the real property
hereinafter described from Emil Woellner are:

Minnie A. Hough, Emma -A. Hamman, Albert G. Woellner,
Louise D. Fitzpatrick and Louis Woellner.

The Defendant MINNIE -A.. BOUGH died intestate, at
Camden, South Carolina, on or about January 28, 1964, her
last place of residence having been in the city of Camden,
Kershaw County, State -of South Carolina, and the names,
addresses and relationships to the decedent of all heirs
entitled to an 1nterest in the real property hereinafter
described are: i

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP : INTEREST

Harold Hough 1407 Broad St.
: ’ Camden, SC Son All

The Defendant ALBERT G. WOELLNER died intestate, on or
about BAugust 16, 1977, his last place of residence having
been in Johnson County, State of Kansas.

That Exhibit "C" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy of the Decree of Descent entered by the District Court
of Johnson County, Kansas, Case No. P-17282, in the Estate
of Albert G. Woellner, and is entitled to receive full faith
and credit in this District Court of Kiowa County, Colorado.

Pursuant to the Decree of Descent marked as Exhibit
"C", the persons entitled to receive the entire interest of
Albert G. Woellner are:

Georgia L. Woellner and Alberta L. Woellner. -

The Defendant GEORGIA L. WOELLNER died intestate, on or
about Januvary 17, 1980, her last place of residence having
been in Johnson County, State of Kansas.

That Exhibit "D" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy of the Journal Entry of Final Settlement entered by the
District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, Case No. P-18716,
in the Estate of Georgia L. Woellner and is entitled to
receive full faith and credit in this District Court of
Kiowa County, Colorado. . :

Pursuant ‘to the Journal Entry of Final Settlement
marked as Exhibit "D", the person entitled to receive the
entire interest of. Georgia L. Woellner is BAlberta L.

. Woellner. ’

The Defendant LOUISE D. FITZPATRICK died intestate at
St. Joseph, Missouri, on or about September 27, 1934, her
last place of residence having been in the city of 8t.
Joseph, County of ' Buchanan, - State of Missouri, and the
names, addresses and relationships to the decedent of all
the heirs entitled to an interest in the real property
hereinafter described are:

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP INTEREST
Helen E. 823 S. Chapel #18 .
Fitzpatrick Alhambra, CA Daughter One Third (1/3)
Frances 735 Dalton Ave.
. Richards Glendora, CA 91740 Daugnter One Third (1/3)

John M.
Fitzpatrick Address Unknown Son One Third (1/3)

The Defendant JOHN M. FITZPATRICK, did convey all of
his interest to . Helen E. Fitzpatrick by Quit Claim Deed
March 2, 1977, which was duly recorded in the County Records
at the office of the County Clerk and Recorder, Kiowa
County, Colorado, in Book 328, Page 221.

The Defendent LOUIS WOBLLNER died testate at inglewood
California, on or about January 17, 1973, his last place of
residence having been Los Angeles, California.

That Exhibit "F" attached to the Complaint is a true
. copy of the Last Will of Louis Woellner, which was duly
admitted to probate in the Superior Court of California, in
and for the County of Los ' Angeles, Case No. SWP-10040, on
March 23, 1973.

That Exhibit "G" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy of the Order Approving Final Report, For Fees and For
Distribution entered by the Superior Court of California, in
and for the county of Los Angeles, Case No. SWp-10040, in
the Estate of Louis Woellner, which order is entitled to
receive full faith and credit in this District Court of
Kiowa County, Colorado.:

The persons entitled to receive the interest of Louis
Woellner in the real property which is the subject matter of
this action are:

Frances Hamman, Edna Louise Hamman, Helen Hamman
McMullen.

The Defendant EMMA C. HAMMAN, died testate at
Inglewood, California, on or about March 5, 1969, her last
place of residence having been Los Angeles, California.

That Exhibit "H" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy of the Last Will of Emma C. Hamman.

‘The Last Will of Emma C. Hamman was never probated as
the valid Last Will of Emma C. Hamman; however pursuant to.
C.R.S. 15-12-~102, an unrevoked Will which has not been
probated may .be admitted as evidence of a devise, and that
according to the Will the heirs entitled to an interest in

~the real property described are:

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP INTEREST

Frances Hamman 111D Via Estrada
Laguna Hills, Ca

92653 Daughter One Third (1/3)
Edna Louise 806 No.Edgewood Apt.l1l2
Hamman Inglewood, CA

80302 Daughter One Third (1/3)
Helen Hamman 5638 Edgehar Ave v
McMullen Los Angeles, CA Daughter One Third (1/3)

The Defendant HELEN HAMMAN MCMULLEN, died testate at
Los BAngeles, California, on or abou* January 22, 1983, her
last place of residence having been Los Angeles, California.

That Exhibit "I" attached to the Complaint is a true
copy of the Last Will of Helen Hamman McMullen.

The Last Will of . Helen Hamman McMullen was never
probated as the valid Last will of Helen Hamman McMullen;
however pursuant to C.R.S. 15-12-102, an unrevoked Will
which has not been probated may be admitted as evidence of a
devise, z2nd that according to the Will the heirs entitled to
an interest in the real property above described .are:

NAME . ADDRESS Lo RELATIONSHIP INTEREST

Ray W. McMullen 22411 Robin Oaks
. Diamond Bar, CA Son All

IT IS ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Ray W. McMullen, Harold
Hough, Edna Louise Hamman , Frances Hamman, Helen
Fitzpatrick, Frances Richards and Alberta L, Woellner,
Plaintiffs at the time of the commencement of this
proceeding, were and they now are, the owners in fee simple
as tenants in common, with right to possession, of the
following real property situate in Kiowa County, Colorado:

The Northeast Quarter (NEX) of Section Six (6), in
Township Twenty.(20) Scuth, Range Forty-eight (48), West of
the Sixth (6th) Principal Meridian, Kiowa County; Colorado.

The undivided interests of said owners in and to said
real property are as follows:

NAME UNDIVIDED INTEREST
Ray W. McMullen Two Fifteenths (2/15)
Earold Hough ' One Fifth. (1/5)
Edna ULouise Hamman " Two fifteenths (2/15)
Frances Hamman ‘ Two Fifteenths (2/15)
Helen E. Fitzpatrick Two ¥ifteenths (2/15)
Frances Richards One Fifteenth- (1/15)
Alberta L. Woellner One Fifth (1/5)

that fee simile title in und to said real property be,

. and the same hereby is, quieted in the Plaintiffs, and that

each of the Defendants has no right, title, or interest in

or to the real property or any part thereof, and that they

arw forever enjoined from asserting any claim, right, title

or interest in or to the said real property or any part
thereof.

FJURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGEC AND DECREED that from and
after the date of this Decree, the Plaintiffs and their
successors in title shall have such further orders and
decrees as may be necessary to carry out this Decree, and as ;
may be necessary to quiet the Plaintiffs' title to the land :
and real estate above described. |

Siuned /)f—rl‘agﬂﬂ') Q? ‘ 19857 :

AN

Df.strict Judge /
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EXHIBIT C AND D

© Z 395-9kL4 504
Receipt for

e Certified Mail

PS Form 3800, March 1993

No Insurance Coverage Provided

Do not use for International Mail
{See Reverse)

Sent to

Fredeaide T .Shefler
treet and No
i ,\S \rJAQ}h r\n‘l'm\
(] and Zlf’ Code
wto hinson KS 6‘750(
! $ 3?’ ;

Certitied Fee i / / ﬂ i

urep sTaTeS
FOSTAL

P.O., St

Postage

Special Denvery Fee

Restncted Dehvery Fee

Return Receipt Showing / 0
to Whom & Date Delivered {

i} Retus Receipt Showing:to Whom, | |
il Datg, pnp Anpressse’s Adgress

& Complate Itsms 1 and/or 2 far additional services. s !
i Complete items 3, and 42 & following servi
‘
.

fee):

f ENDER:
3
|

2, 0) Restricted D

< J
8lso wish to receive the
~tfoF an extra

- 1. [0 Addressee’s Addrsss .

Coth{stmaster

Return Hece:pt

Merchandl

$rr

TOTAL,
[Tz o

‘ﬁ".
= “\*‘o

1570’7» ]

Registered No- 235 R 1Y (00

&

. PN [y
2 . |Handing § - Ri i <
85, [chame . N iy
o8 ([Postaga :$ - | Resticted s
3% | . 2 Delivery
&% Recoved bty ( .
CcstnmerMus(@:Em With Postal * 0; internatic
Full Vatue § Insurance Indermnity ts Limited
Without Postal (See Reverse)
insurance
=1 Hacold Bouph
21 4oy Brood S,
Qﬁimdh\ S.C. 26020
Brian I Beredini
o
2{_B713 Cherry Ceo Dr, NoStejozo
Denver, Colorado~ 80209
PSFom 3806,  Receipt for Reglstered Mail {Customer Copy)
February 1995 (Sea information on Reverse)

SENDER: ' :

.
* “Complete ifems 3, and 4a & b,
.
[{

Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional ervices.

Print your name and uddress on the revavse of this form s0 thut we can

The Retum Recmpx will show to whom the articie was dellvered and the date
elivered. k)

§ also wish to receive the
following services {far an extra
fee)

.0 Addressee’s Addrsss

-9, D Restrlcted Dehvery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addvessed to:

4a. Article Number 2

Ra'ﬂ;/v&ao

r using Return Recsipt Service.

TC: Frederick I. Shsffer, afk/a Frederick I. Sheffer, dr.
335 N. Washingtcon, Suite €0
Hutchinson, Ransas 67501

DATE:- Dec. 27, 1995

FRCM:- Harold Heurh
1407 Broad St.
Camden, S. C. 2902C

SUBJECT: Xv condenscte and gas Royalties for about 21 yesrs,ang my
working Interests(for & little less tire)are long over dye
from #1 Prles well. I am a non-consentirg cwner of Nu/4,
Secticn 6, T205-48w, reClsve rield, 6th P. i, aiowa Lounty,
Colorado. Farcuch +his certified-mail,writzen nctice, 1 am seekhs
redief from vour failure to make tirely payrent.Ccries cf
this notice have teen mailed tc the voloraco Lil sna Las
Ucnservation Lormission, rcur attorney in iLenver, snc to
rour sons who were workine with you as rresicent of hansas
Crude, and other comvanies.,

Cn Jaguapy 14, 1973, I wes in Denver for the first sch~-:led nocling
hearine of 21 Prles well. “hen and there,l erficially rroved to
well officiels that I had a clsar title; CCGLC officisls wcld me thas

v share would te handled “w vcu in escrow as 1 was & rcn-coneenting

Fer several surrers I returned to the #1 Fyles well, tcck —iciures, reecwesd
the rFauses, ancd talkecd with the caretaker (sucd abrars) wnc caid :hat*l
Rﬂes well wis a strcre vell. Spud CoTe was Lecerter €, _:73. Ln
bov, 20, 1GR1, renr scn, Len, wrcete Zer .onfirmeticn of ny wecizl security
rumber and ‘or a televhone rurber waere I coulc be rescaed. ooth cf

these, I immediately meiled %o him.

CrnQet, 12, 1082 vour sen,Tim, sen® me a check wnich ne later zsked =c oe
returned tc hir"cue to a cormuter error." when I returrec his check, I

asked for inforrmation on the well status and m ~roceeds. de did not

snswer, contrary to tule 34 _60-11€ (7c)

Last Qg{gber_m,v wife and I visited reu, Iim and aen in ycur suite and
told you that I hed received nothine from the #1 Prles well vrocucticn.

We alsc talked about the 1is vendis waich dack Urynecerg's wife, Celeste,

instituted on February 27, 1995, against you, your ::z

ily, your compenies,
¢nc your investors. Before I accepted Uryncerg's invitation to join

nim snd the rest of the owners of dection € in a lawsuit, 1 Tirst

wanted to work thines cut with you. I still do. Uslike me, 'ﬂsey have

been paid some Royalties,

After studvire Eads Crurtv deeds, leases, assisnrerts, -ie. concernirg

Section A, i gert a rerisicred letier i -rcur Lenver at-crney ()cigé! 3§

Copies of vhich I mailed fo veu ard to reur sons. Yim, whom rou told us

ol

is handlirg veour ges matters, answered with z cuestion zZcut oroof of

rroclear title. Cn Hoverber 10, 1995 I sent [in chotccopies of preofs

I. Pooling hgreerert # 204872, Bk. 319, paresi4Sithrouzn 1464) kesun
Jan. 131, 1973, and recorcec Cect. 1, 1974 a% the dads Co. vourthouse. ‘

II, District vcurt vase #£50Vel oo cet. <8,

clezréd their titles and reaffirmed mine, > the NE/2,

Tim enswered that he uncerstcod ry Revaliy claim, Zut not -hat of ry
Workine Interest claim. <I ar sending hir a wncteccry of the Lolerado

Cil ars Gas Congervaticn Cormission aule 34-60-11¢ which exoleing ry

Workine Tntorest eqsre 2s o ~chcensentire cumer. He is dragging §is feer.
¥

CCGLC rercrts that wvou have had Va. curnlazive sas mroducticn of 738,478 WCF

by Zept. 1G94 when you , as orerstor of #l Fyles well, last resorted. ‘
(dack Grynrerg fieures taat wom 17ve had a cumulative gzs  of 771,558 MCF
Trecuction to sarch 26¢5, when arcourt crcer s

further centends a wrofessicnally-estimatecd preduction of 197,482 terrels

of condensate (light 03il) which You have never renorted to CCGCC)

o

Last Qoober my wife and I visited you, Tin and nen in your suite and
1;.01'(1 you that I had received nothing from’ the 71 Pyles well producticn.
‘We also talked about the lis pendis which Jack Grynberg's wife, Celests,
instituted on February 27, 1995, against you, your fsrily, your cAo'mpanies,
and your investors. Before I accepted \Gry_noerg's invitation to join
him snd_ thg rest of the owners of Section € in a lawsuit, I first
wanted to work things out with you. I still do. Unlike me, 'H\ey have
been paid soma Royalties.
After étuc‘vim Eads Courty deeds, leases, assienmerts, ete. concerning
Section £, ¥ sent a repistered letter tc vcur Lenver attorney, Q"ﬁz&‘ 995
Copies of which I mailed to vou and to vcur sons. {im, whom you told us
is handlineg ycur ges matters, answered with a cuestion atout proof of

rr clear title. Cn_November 10, 1995, I sent Tin vhotocopnies of preof:

I. Pooling Agreerent # 204572, Bk. 319, pagesiShthroush 464 begun

. Jan. 31, 1973, and recorded Cet. 1, 1974 at the &ads Co. Lourthouse.

JI. District Court Case #850Ve3 c: tet. 28, 19E€5, in which ry woellner kin

clearéd their titles and reaffirmed mine, 4o +he NE/2,

znswered that he uncderstood ry Revalty clairm, tut not that of my
Werking Interest claim. <I arm sending hinm a ohctccopy of the Colerado
Cil are Gas Conservation Commission Rule 734-60-116 which exolains ry

Workine Tnterest share as 2 non-consentirs cwner.) Be s 6'533""3 bs feet,

COGCC revorts that vou have had a curmlative gas vroduction of 738,478 WOF

by Jept. 1994 when you , as orerztor of #l Fyles well, last reported.

(Jack Grynverg figures that —on have hzd a cumulative gas of 771,558 MOF

rroduction to #arch 1955, when accourt crder shut dewn said well., He

further contends a professicnally-estimated production of 197,482 barrels

of condensate (light 03il) which Yyou have never renorted to cuGee )

_ 34=6C-118.5 (4)
If wa' canneot asree cn ry preoceeds plus interest )bear in rmind that

CCGCC has exclusive jurisdicticn. See rule 34-60-118.5 (5 2 b ¢) and (6);

= \
klso 34-6C-116 subsection 7b.

I have mailed a copy of this letter to CCGCO: to yeur Lenver attorney,
M, brian J. seradini, and to your twe sons. Rithin twenty days alter
rectivt of this notice, you rust pay or resvond in writing expleinirg
the reason for non-vayment. Ctherwise, I shall have to resort to
further steps with the CCGCC, or I may reluctantly accept Jack Grynberg's

invitation.

Yours sincerely,

Harcld Heugh

CC: Brian J. Beradini
Tim Shaffer

Ron Snaffer

Colorado Cil and Gas Conservation Comrissicn
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CRUDE, INC.

November 19, 1981

wer Heagdd, Housh

Dear Investor,
We are in the process of putting our records on computer. We do
not have a social security number for you. It will be necessary for
us to have this information. It will also be helpful to have your
current telephone numbers. Please fill out the bottom of this letter
and return it to us, so we can complete our records.! Thank you in advance.
Sincerely

Uadris

Vicki Ford

Social Security Number or I.D. Numbéx

Office Telephone

HOME TELEPECNE

Wolcott Building / Hutchinson, Kansas 67501
{316) 665-7201 / (316) 665-7332

%)

TIM SHAFFER
Nansag C““AG)IP»Q.

Aol Wolco+ Qlo(ﬁ
HLd‘CJ\t'I\SO\I KS ¢7%oi

September 15, 1982

Harold Hough
1407 Broad Street
Camden, SC 29020 :ari,

7h o
Dear Mr. Hough: AZ’// RV 5}/{/.

On September 3, 1982 our office mailed you check number 04038 dated
7-15-82 in the amount of $701.68. This was an error. We have just
gone on computer and the check should not have been issued. We would
appreciate your returning the check to us.

Thank you and we are sorry for any inconvenience we have caused you.

Yours truly,

Shirley A.iWilson

SW/t]

KANSAS CRUDE, INC. + 202 WOLCOTT BUILDING » HUTCHINSON. KANSAS 67501 « 31 6:665-7332

To: Brian J. Benadini, attorney for Lim Shaffer, et al
1020 Ptarmigan Place
3773 Cherry Creek Drive North
Denver, Colorado 80209

Date: 9.June 1996

From: Harold Woellner Hough
1407 Broad bt.
Camden, S. “. 29020
‘Payment of my
Subject:/ -/ condensate and gas royalties for about 21 years, and my
VWorking Interests , all of which are long overdue, as a
non-consenting owner of NE/4, Section 6, T20S-R48W, McClave
Field, 6th P. M, Kiowa County, Colorado.

Dear Mr, Berardini:

I received your letter of June 3, 1996, suggesting a face-to-face

meeting to discuss the above subject.when my wife and 1 are in Lolorado =
this summer., We have conferred face-to-face with Tim Shaffer, his brother Ren,
&nd- theiri'father, Fred. Hesides the casual letter to Tim on March 12, 1996,
which had references which confused you, we have also sent him,ete. four
formal letters:  Tohied snea 7

L Cct, 26, 1995, of two pages , copies of which were mailed
Endividually téyou, Fred and Ron, as well as to Tim.
R ard JB,S Richardserd
2, Nov, 10, 1995, of cne page confirming my constantly-clear title,
sent individually to you and to Tim.

3. Nov. 28, 1995, of one page concerning the output of Pyles #1 Well
mailed individually to the Shaffers, the 0il and Gas Conservation
Commission, the Attorney General of the State of Colorado and
the Dept. of Natural Resources, Minerals and Yeclogy Div.

4. Dec. 27,1995, of three pages (a full-summary complaint) sent
individually to you, to Tim , to Ron and to the COGCC files.

As defined in 34-60-118.5 of the Oil and Gas Conservation Act, as amended,
we sent Ohaffer a certified-mail letter and sent thk rece-’:.pt to the coace,

ATJ Barb Ha ot ¥

Surely you have a copy of the 4ct, or Tim has given you the copy wh:.ch i
sent him. Since I did not sign a podling agreement, farmout agreement, or
lease, it appears that Fred Shaffer decided to produce this well in
non-compliance of Order 105-1, Rule 1.; he did not contact me on a monthly
basis, etc. § never se it a cost breakdown for this well even though it was
his responsibility; and) is delinquent in production reporting. I understand
that about two yee.rs ago hé had health problems but his business affairs
should, by now,be in order.

Yours truly,

Harold W, Hough
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